
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 23 September 2021 
at 10.30 am in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Tait
Thornton
Godwin

Pollard Reid

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

M Slater
Azam
T Hussain

Felstead J Sunderland

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of the agenda item. 

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 
on Tuesday 21 September 2021 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you 
can participate in the meeting. Access to the meeting cannot be guaranteed if those wishing to 
attend do not register given the Council must comply with the Covid regulations and guidance 
in place at the time.

On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medi
[...]


(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  CORPORATE INVESTIGATION UNIT  - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION

The work of the Corporate Investigation Unit underpins the Council’s 
commitment to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, theft, corruption 
(including bribery), or any other financial irregularity committed against 
the Council. 

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “I” which 
presents the annual performance information, as required by the 
Committee and provides assurance that the Council’s counter fraud 
arrangements are effective.

Recommended-

That the Committee notes the extensive activities carried out by 
Corporate Investigation Unit to prevent, detect and deter the 
Council from instances of fraud, theft, corruption or any other 
financial irregularity as detailed in Document “I”.

(Harry Singh – 01274 437256) 

1 - 14

6.  WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) AUDITED REPORT 
AND ACCOUNTS FOR 31 MARCH 2021

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will submit Document 
“J” which presents the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Audited Report 
and Accounts for 31 March 2021 and provides a summary of West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund’s financial position at the end of the year, and 
key financial activities during the year ended 31 March 2021. The 
accounts have been prepared in accordance with:

15 - 234



 CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2020/21

 CIPFA Guidance on Accounting for Local Government 
Pension Scheme Management Costs

 Latest Pensions Statement of Recommended Practice
 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as 

amended for the UK public sector

Recommended –

That the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Audited Report and 
Accounts for the 2020/2021 (Document “J”) be considered and 
approved.
                                                              (Ola Ajala – 01274 434534)

    

7.  DRAFT AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  - WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUND TO YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021

The External Auditor will submit Document “K” which reports on the 
Draft Audit Completion Report (ACR) for the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund for the year ending 31 March 2021 which summaries the audit 
conclusions. However, the work is ongoing and if there are any 
changes these will be reported at the meeting.

Recommended –

That the report (Document “K”) be noted.

                                                 (Cameron Waddell - 07813 752 053) 

235 - 
280

8.  2020-21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “L” which 
presents the Council’s 2020-21 draft statement of accounts. These 
accounts are subject to approval from external audit.

The report also briefly details the salient financial implications from the 
accounts. A further report on the accounts will be presented at the 
meeting of the Committee on the 21 October 2021. It is also 
anticipated that the final 2020-21 accounts will be presented on this 
date.

Recommended -

That the financial results from the 2020-21 Draft Statement of 
Accounts detailed in Document “L” be noted.

(Chris Chapman – 01274 433656)

281 - 
416



 

9.  THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE

CIPFA issued its Financial Management Code which aims to drive 
financial management improvements and consolidate good practice in 
local authorities in October 2019.  The code will come fully into effect 
from 2021/22. Compliance with the Code will be the responsibility of 
not just the Director of Finance & IT but also the corporate leadership 
team and elected members (including the Governance and Audit 
Committee). 

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “M” which 
highlights the requirements of the Financial Management Code, how 
the Council currently meets those requirements and further 
improvements or actions which may be implemented. 

Recommended –

(1) That the contents of the CIPFA Financial Management Code be        
noted.

(2) That the self-assessment against the Code requirements be   
noted.

(3) That the further improvements and actions which will be made  
in order to demonstrate that the Council continues to satisfy the 
requirements of the Code, and strengthens assurance even 
further be agreed.

(Andrew Cross/Mark St Romaine  – 01274 436823/01274 
432888)

417 - 
428

10.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-2021

The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “N” which sets 
out the requirement to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness 
of the Council’s governance framework and system of internal control. 
It reports the conclusions of that review and produces the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2020-21 to accompany the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.

Recommended-

That the Governance and Audit Committee authorise the Leader
of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the Annual
Governance Statement 2020-2021 (Document “N”), on behalf of
the Council, to accompany the Statement of Accounts 2020-2021.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & IT to the meeting of 
the Governance & Audit Committee to be held on 23rd 
September 2021 

 
 

Subject:            I 
 
Corporate Investigations Unit – annual performance inform
[...]
on which it pays business rates  

 has been required to close for at least 14 days because of the restrictions 

 has been unable to provide its usual in-person customer service from its premises 

For example, this could include pubs and restaurants that operate primarily as an in-person 
venue, but which have been forced to close those services and provide a takeaway-only 
service instead. 

Eligible businesses can get one grant for each non-domestic property within the restriction 
area 

Page 14



 

 

 
Report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, to the 
meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 23 
September 2020. 
 

           J 
Subject:   
 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Audited Report and Accounts for 31 March 2021. 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This is the latest version of the report currently going through audit for West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund. The report provides the financial activities and financial performance for the year 2020/21 
(attached as Appendix 1). The value of the Fund as at 31 March 2021 is £16.33 billion, a net 
increase of £3.11 billion, an increase of 23.5% from £13,21 billion as at 31 March 2020. The 
increase in value confirms that we have recovered the value wiped off our financial assets as 
a result of the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The pandemic remains and this 
makes the future more uncertain, however our performance in this uncertain time is reassuring.  
 
The latest actuarial valuation update as at 31 March 2019 determined that WYPF funding level 
was 106%, an improvement of 12% from the 2016 valuation of 94%. The latest actuarial 
funding update for March 2021 shows funding level of 108.0% (2020 105.6%), this is good 
news for the fund, employers and members.  
 
As a result of statutory changes to local authorities account deadlines for 2020/21 and 2021/22 
financial year, Bradford Council’s 2020/21 audited accounts have to be published by 30 
September 2021. A version of the WYPF accounts are included within Bradford Council’s 
accounts. 
 
The deadline for publication of WYPF’s accounts is 1 December 2021.  Our work on the 
accounts is impacted by Covid-19 and home working arrangements, however we are confident 
that we will deliver WYPF final audited accounts by the deadline of 1 December 2021. 
 

 

Rodney Barton   
Director WYPF 

 

Report Contact:  Ola Ajala 
Financial Controller WYPF 
Phone: (01274) 434 534 
E-mail: ola.ajala@wypf.org.uk 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



 

1 SUMMARY  
 

1.1 In order to comply with statutory accounting requirements for Local Government and 
Local Government Pension Schemes, WYPF must prepare an annual audited Report 
and Accounts. The 2020/21 Reports and Accounts was presented to the Joint Advisory 
Group and the Local Pension Board to note. 
 

1.2 The Report and Accounts provide a summary of West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s 
financial position at the end of the year, and key financial activities during the year ended 
31 March 2021. The accounts have been prepared in accordance with: 
 

 CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2020/21 

 CIPFA Guidance on Accounting for Local Government Pension Scheme 
Management Costs 

 Latest Pensions Statement of Recommended Practice 

 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as amended for the UK 
public sector 

 
External Auditor work 2020/21 

1.3 Bradford external auditor Mazars LLP are still carrying out their audit work and will be 
updating the Committee on their progress. 
 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
Initial value of assets 

2.1 The value of the Fund as at 31 March 2021 is £16.33 billion, a net increase of £3.11 
billion (23.54%) from 31 March 2020.  The table below list assets values for the last ten 
years including 2020/21: 

 

Year 
Net 

Asset 
Increase Increase 

to 31 
March 

 (Decrease) (Decrease) 

  £billion £billion   

2021 16.33 3.11 23.54% 

2020 13.21 -1.15 -8.01% 

2019 14.36 0.8 5.90% 

201
[...]
’s website. They are in the process 
of being externally audited. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Following public scrutiny and the external audit, it is anticipated that the audit 
statement of accounts will be presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 
21 October 2021 for approval. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The key financial implications as at 31 March 2021 from the draft 2020-21 
statement of accounts are summarised below:  

 

 Covid – The accounts for the financial year 2020-21 reflect the nature of the 
activity that has been undertaken to respond to the pandemic but also to 
continue to provide essential services. The financial pressures of the 
increased and new activity were supported by substantial additional 
Government grant and other funding, meaning that the additional Covid 
related costs and losses were mitigated in the financial year 2020-21. 

 

 Useable reserves (excluding Capital Grants Unapplied) stood at £299.4m 
(Council £256.5m, and Schools £42.9m) (Page 14, & Note 5 page 40), 
compared to £238.9m at the end of 2019-20, representing a £60.5m 
increase in total useable reserves. The main reason for the increase was 
Covid related with the Council holding Covid grants received but not yet 
spent (including Collection fund related funding) at 2020-21-year end, with 
the expectation that these will be fully used in 2021-22. Unallocated reserves 

Page 282



were £10.7m, and General Fund reserves stood at £15m. The General Fund 
Balance is held in accordance with statute; the purpose is as a safety net 
against unexpected variations in the Council’s annual expenditure – this was 
£1.2 billion (page 21) as shown in the cost of services in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement. Earmarked reserves are held to protect 
against specific risks and commitments. 
 

 The Council spent £63.9m on long term assets, as part of its Capital 
Programme. 

 

 The Council held £38.3m of grants provided by external public sector bodies, 
which will be used in the future to finance the Capital Programme. £4.8m 
from the sale of property was both received and used to fund capital spend 
during the 2020-21 year. 

 

 The Council has £698.8m remaining of borrowing for past spend on capital 
investment. £154m of this borrowing is in the form of contractual Private 
Finance Initiative liabilities. £3.5m mainly relates to miscellaneous historical 
debt. £205.3m is temporarily borrowed from the Council’s own cash held in 
earmarked reserves, reducing interest payments. The remaining £336m is 
actual borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board and LOBO’S. 

 

 Against the £698.8m of borrowing, the Council has £1,022m of land, 
buildings, equipment and other infrastructure. The value of the Council’s 
long-term property is therefore significantly higher than the outstanding debt 
relating to it.  

 

 The 2020-21 balance sheet value of the Council’s non-current assets 
(including current assets held for sale) is £1,022m. This has decreased by 
£8.7m from the 2019-20 value of £1,030.7m. Capital enhancements to the 
value of £49.3m were made to these assets during 2020-21 and Assets to 
the value of £16.5m were disposed of during the year. Also Non-current 
assets were depreciated by £33.824m during 2020-21 

 

 The Council’s estimated pension fund deficit has increased to £1,254.6m, 
based on an estimate made in accordance with accounting rules. The overall 
defined benefit obligation has increased and this has been primarily due to a 
re-measurement of the fair value of assets following actuarial losses caused 
by changes in financial assumptions. 

 

 The Council maintains a separate fund for Business Rates and Council Tax, 
from which it distributes pre-agreed shares to itself, the Government, West 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. Overall the fund ended 2020-21 with a deficit position for 
both Business Rates and Council Tax. The Council’s own share was a £29m 
deficit on Business Rates, with the Government holding a £30m deficit (page 
87). The significant Collection Fund deficit for 2020-21 has arisen largely in 
relation to reductions being applied to business rates. These reductions 
reflected central government’s support for businesses, in response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, by awarding expanded retail discounts and nursery 
reliefs, meaning that less rates were billed and therefore collectable in 2020-

Page 283



21. The business rates reductions are funded by central government through 
Section 31 Grants. The compensation is not included in the Collection Fund 
but is reimbursed to the Council through the General Fund account. Further 
relief is provided by central government through the '75% Tax Income 
Guarantee compensation scheme' which compensates councils for 75% of 
council tax and business rates irrecoverable losses. The compensation 
funded by S31 grants, is not included in the Collection Fund, but is 
reimbursed to the council's general fund which includes £2.546m towards 
Council Tax losses and £4.582m for Business Rates losses. 

  
A full analysis of these and other financial issues is included in the Narrative Report 
which can be found at the front of the accounts. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
 There are no specific risk management issue. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 There are no specific legal issues arising from this report. 
 The production of the Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 There are no specific equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no specific sustainability implications arising from this report. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 There are no specific greenhouse gas emissions impacts arising from this report. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no specific community safety implications arisin
[...]
esponse to the COVID-19 pandemic, by awarding 
expanded retail discounts and nursery and newspaper reliefs, meaning that less rates were billed and therefore collectable in 
2020/21. The business rates reductions are funded by central government through Section 31 Grants. The compensation is not 
included in the Collection Fund but is reimbursed to the Council through the General Fund account. 
Further relief is provided by central government through the '75% Tax Income Guarantee compensation scheme' which 
compensates councils for 75% of council tax and business rates irrecoverable losses. The compensation funded by S31 grants, 
is not included in the Collection Fund, but is reimbursed to the council's  general fund which includes £2.546m towards Council 
Tax losses and £4.582m for Business Rates losses. 
 
Note 7. Leeds City Region Pooling Arrangement  
 
The Council is a Member of the Leeds City Region Pool along with the other four West Yorkshire Authorities (Calderdale, 
Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield), Harrogate and York. Under the terms of the pooling arrangement, during the year, each 
authority will receive exactly the same funding as they would have if treated individually. The distribution of any levy income is 
retained in the region as opposed to being paid over to the Government.     
  

Page 375



West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 90 

Independent auditor’s report to the members of City of Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council 

Report on the financial statements 
 
Opinion on the financial statements of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

We have audited the financial statements of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (‘the Pension Fund’) 

for the year ended 31 March 2020, which comprise the Fund Account, the Net Assets 

Statement, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 

policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 

applic
[...]
n of working groups/sub boards
	13. Code of conduct and conflicts of interest policy
	14. Voting rights
	15. Other attendees
	16. Secretariat services to the board
	17. Agenda
	18. Quorum
	19. Publication
	20. Allowances/expenses
	21. Knowledge and understanding and capacity of representative members
	22. Accountability
	23. Budget
	24. Core functions
	25. Data protection
	26. Review of terms of reference

	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK3
	OLE_LINK4
	OLE_LINK1



	7 DRAFT AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  - WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND TO YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021
	Appendix 1 to Document "K"
	Appendix 2 to Document "K"
	Independent auditor’s report to the members of City of Bradford Metropolitan Council


	8 2020-21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	 Note the financial results from the 2020-21 statement of accounts.
	Appendix to Document "L"

	9 THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE
	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-2021



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 23 September 2021 in 
Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1030
Concluded 1230

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

Tait
Thornton
Godwin

Pollard Reid

Councillor Tait in the Chair

17.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency all those who were Members of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action:  City Solicitor

18.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 be signed as a correct 
record.

19.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

20.  CORPORATE INVESTIGATION UNIT  - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION



2

The work of the Corporate Investigation Unit underpins the Council’s commitment 
to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including bribery), or any 
other financial irregularity committed against the Council. 

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “I” which presented the 
annual performance information, as required by the Committee and provided 
assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements were effective.

Members sought further clarification in relation to the 201 referrals to the 
Corporate Investigation Unit which were directly in relation to the COVID-19 grant 
schemes. It was advised that only one case was required to be referred to the 
Government’s National Intelligence Service.

In response to a Members question it was reported that prosecution proceedings 
would only be issued where there was sufficient and admissible evidence to 
provide a realistic prospect of conviction and where the prosecution was in the 
public interest.

It was reported that the Corporate Investigation Unit concluded 291 investigations 
in the financial year ending 31st March 2021 with 151 concluded investigations 
relating to the COVID 19 grant schemes. The remaining concluded investigations, 
some of which were raised prior to the global pandemic, largely followed the 
national pattern of tackling issues in relation to 4 main types of fraud; Council Tax, 
Disabled Parking (Blue Badge), Social Housing Tenancy Fraud and Business 
Rates.

Resolved-

That the Committee notes the extensive activities carried out by Corporate 
Investigation Unit to prevent, detect and deter instances of fraud, theft, 
corruption or any other financial irregularity affecting the Council as 
detailed in Document “I”.

21.  WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) AUDITED REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS FOR 31 MARCH 2021

The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted Document “J” which 
presented the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Audited Report and Accounts for 31 
March 2021 and provided a summary of West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s financial 
position at the end of the year, and key financial activities during the year ended 
31 March 2021. The accounts had been prepared in accordance with:

 CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2020/21

 CIPFA Guidance on Accounting for Local Government Pension 
Scheme Management Costs

 Latest Pensions Statement of Recommended Practice
 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as amended for 

the UK public sector



3

Members were informed that:

 the value of the Fund as at 31 March 2021 was £16.33 billion, a net 
increase of £3.11 billion, and an increase of 23.5% from £13,21 billion as 
at 31 March 2020. The increase in value confirmed that the WYPF had 
recovered the value wiped off its assets as a result of the financial impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic. The pandemic remained and this made the 
future more uncertain, however the WYPF performance in this uncertain 
time was reassuring.

 The latest actuarial valuation update as at 31 March 2019 determined that 
WYPF funding level was 106%, an improvement of 12% from the 2016 
valuation of 94%. The latest actuarial funding update for March 2021 
shows funding level of 108.0% (2020 105.6%), this was good news for the 
fund, employers and members. 

 The deadline for publication of WYPF’s accounts was 1 December 2021.  
Work on the accounts was impacted by Covid-19 and home working 
arrangements, however the Service was confident that the WYPF final 
audited accounts by the deadline of 1 December 2021 would be delivered.

 WYPF continued to have a positive net cash flow.

Members sought further clarification in relation to table A of the report with 
regards to the reduction in the number of Members transferring their pension 
savings to WYPF; the relationship of the Fund to the Northern Pool; investment in 
relation to property; staffing resources, AVC contributions and payments, the 
administration of other Funds and the impact on WYPF’s cost management  and 
the McCloud judgement.

A Member made a comment in relation to investment relating to fossil fuel and the 
need to take swifter action. 

Resolved-

That the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Audited Report and Accounts for the 
2020/21 year (Document “J”) be considered and approved.

Action:  Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund

22.  DRAFT AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT  - WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND 
TO YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021

The External Auditor submitted Document “K” which reported on the Draft Audit 
Completion Report (ACR) for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund for the year 
ending 31 March 2021 which summarised the audit conclusions. 

It was reported that there was outstanding work in relation to IT General controls 
which was expected to be completed in the coming weeks; External Audit had not 



4

yet completed their comparison of the revised Pension Fund financial statements 
(within the Statement of Accounts of the Council) with the revised Pension Fund 
financial statements within the Pension Fund’s Annual Report; the review and 
agreement of some non-material notes within the financial statements; and the 
standard audit closure and review procedures, including the review of final 
financial statements and consideration of post balance sheets events.  

Resolved –

That the report (Document “K”) be noted.

23.  2020-21 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “L” which presented the 
Council’s 2020-21 draft statement of accounts. These accounts were subject to 
approval from external audit.

The report also briefly detailed the salient financial implications from the accounts. 

It was reported that the key financial implications as at 31 March 2021 from the 
draft 2020-21 statement of accounts were: 

 Covid – The accounts for the financial year 2020-21 reflected the 
nature of the activity that had been undertaken to respond to the 
pandemic but also to continue to provide essential services. The 
financial pressures of the increased and new activity were 
supported by substantial additional Government grant and other 
funding, meaning that the additional Covid related costs and losses 
were mitigated in the financial year 2020-21.

 Useable reserves (excluding Capital Grants Unapplied) stood at 
£299.4m (Council £256.5m, and Schools £42.9m), compared to 
£238.9m at the end of 2019-20, representing a £60.5m increase in 
total useable reserves. The main reason for the increase was Covid 
related, with the Council holding Covid grants received but not yet 
spent (including Collection fund related funding) at 2020-21 year 
end, with the expectation that these will be fully used in 2021-22. 
Unallocated reserves were £10.7m, and General Fund reserves 
stood at £15m. The General Fund Balance was held in accordance 
with statute; the purpose was as a safety net against unexpected 
variations in the Council’s annual expenditure – this was £1.2 billion 
as shown in the cost of services in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. Earmarked reserves were held to protect 
against specific risks and commitments.

 The Council spent £63.9m on long term assets, as part of its Capital 
Programme.

 The Council held £38.3m of grants provided by external public 
sector bodies, which would be used in the future to finance the 



5

Capital Programme. £4.8m from the sale of property was both 
received and used to fund capital spend during the 2020-21 year.

 The Council had £698.8m remaining of borrowing for past spend on 
capital investment. £154m of this borrowing was in the form of 
contractual Private Finance Initiative liabilities. £3.5m mainly related 
to miscellaneous historical debt. £205.3m was temporarily borrowed 
from the Council’s own cash held in earmarked reserves, reducing 
interest payments. The remaining £336m was actual borrowing from 
the Public Works Loan Board and LOBO’S (Lender Option Borrower 
Option – long term loan).

 Against the £698.8m of borrowing, the Council had £1,022m of land, 
buildings, equipment and other infrastructure. The value of the 
Council’s long-term property was therefore significantly higher than 
the outstanding debt relating to it. 

 The 2020-21 balance sheet value of the Council’s non-current 
assets (including current assets held for sale) was £1,022m. This 
had decreased by £8.7m from the 2019-20 value of £1,030.7m. 
Capital enhancements to the value of £49.3m were made to these 
assets during 2020-21 and Assets to the value of £16.5m were 
disposed of during the year. Also Non-current assets were 
depreciated by £33.824m during 2020-21

 The Council’s estimated pension fund deficit had increased to 
£1,254.6m, based on an estimate made in accordance with 
accounting rules. The overall defined benefit obligation had 
increased and this had been primarily due to a re-measurement of 
the fair value of assets following actuarial losses caused by changes 
in financial assumptions.

 The Council maintained a separate fund for Business Rates and 
Council Tax, from which it distributed pre-agreed shares to itself, the 
Government, West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. Overall the fund ended 2020-21 
with a deficit position for both Business Rates and Council Tax. The 
Council’s own share was a £29m deficit on Business Rates, with the 
Government holding a £30m deficit. The significant Collection Fund 
deficit for 2020-21 had arisen largely in relation to reductions being 
applied to business rates. These reductions reflected central 
government’s support for businesses, in response to the COVID-19 
pandemic, by awarding expanded retail discounts and nursery 
reliefs, meaning that less rates were billed and therefore collectable 
in 2020-21. The business rates reductions were funded by central 
government through Section 31 Grants. The compensation was not 
included in the Collection Fund but was reimbursed to the Council 
through the General Fund account. Further relief was provided by 
central government through the '75% Tax Income Guarantee 
compensation scheme' which compensated councils for 75% of 
council tax and business rates irrecoverable losses. The 
compensation funded by S31 grants, was not included in the 



6

Collection Fund, but was reimbursed to the Council's general fund 
which included £2.546m towards Council Tax losses and £4.582m 
for Business Rates losses.

Members sought further clarification in relation to the pension fund deficit and the 
estimation made in accordance with accounting rules and the position relating to 
the Council’s net revenue budget. They were advised that the deficit was not, in 
the context of the Council’s revenue budget, significant.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that the underspend 
highlighted in the net revenue budget was mainly due to vacancies not being 
filled.

Resolved -

That the financial results from the 2020-21 Draft Statement of Accounts 
detailed in Document “L” be noted.

24.  THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE

CIPFA issued its Financial Management Code which aimed to drive financial 
management improvements and consolidate good practice in local authorities in 
October 2019.  The Code would come fully into effect from 2021/22. Compliance 
with the Code would be the responsibility of not just the Director of Finance & IT 
but also the corporate leadership team and elected members (including the 
Governance and Audit Committee). 

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “M” which highlighted the 
requirements of the Financial Management Code, how the Council currently met 
those requirements and further improvements or actions which may be 
implemented. 

Resolved-

(1)  That the contents of the CIPFA Financial Management Code be 
noted.

(2)  That the self-assessment against the Code requirements be noted.

(3) That the further improvements and actions which will be made in 
order to demonstrate that the Council continues to satisfy the 
requirements of the Code, and strengthens assurance even further be 
agreed.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT 

                  

25.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-2021



7

The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “N” which set out the 
requirement to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance framework and system of internal control. It reported the conclusions 
of that review and produced the Annual Governance Statement for 2020-21 to 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Members pointed out that paragraph 4 of Appendix 1 relating to significant 
governance issues relating to Children’s Services needed updating.

Resolved-

That subject to updating paragraph 4 of Appendix 1 the Committee
authorise the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the
final Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (Appendix 1 to Document
“N”), on behalf of the Council, to accompany the Statement of Accounts
2020-2021.

Action:  Director of Finance and IT

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


